



2026:BHC-AUG:13482

16-crappln2218.2023.odt

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 2218 OF 2023
IN REVNST/5753/2023

Bharatsingh Mangilalsingh Thakur
VERSUS
Gulab Karbhari Tejanikar

Mr.N.B.Jadhav, Advocate for applicant

CORAM : AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, J.
DATE : MARCH 24, 2026

ORDER :-

Learned counsel for the applicant submits that settlement was arrived at between the parties on the condition that the applicant would pay the amount of Rs.1.5 Lakhs to the respondent/original complainant. He submits that accordingly Rs.One Lakh was paid by the applicant vide order dated 15.10.2025 and the applicant has undertaken to pay the balance amount of Rs.50,000/- to the respondent on or before 06.11.2025. It appears that thereafter the applicant has not maintained his word.

2. Again, vide the order dated 10.03.2026, the statement of the applicant was recorded that the balance amount of Rs.50,000/- shall be paid within two weeks with effect from 10.03.2026. Today is the last date for making said payment.



2026:BHC-AUG:13482

3. Learned counsel for the applicant who is personally present in the court states that the said amount shall be paid by tomorrow, i.e. 25.03.2026. Stand over to 26.03.2026

[AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, J.]

.....

KBP